2025

BILL

1 A bill to be entitled 2 An act relating to trust funds; creating s. 282.320, F.S.; 3 creating the Cybersecurity Incident Response Trust Fund 4 within the Florida Department of Management Services; providing for sources of funds and purposes; providing for 5 6 future review and termination or re-creation of the trust 7 fund; providing an effective date. 8 9 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida: 10 11 Section 1. Section 282.320, Florida Statutes, is created to 12 read: 13 282.320 Cybersecurity Incident Response Trust Fund.-14 (1) The Cybersecurity Incident Response Trust Fund is 15 created within the Florida Department of Management Services, 16 FLAIR number 72-2-793. 17 (2) The trust fund is established for use as a depository 18 for funds specifically transferred or appropriated to the fund. The funds deposited in the trust fund are available as a primary 19 20 funding source for the Department of Management Services for the 21 purpose of providing notice of a breach as defined in s. 501.171 22 related to a cybersecurity incident, as defined in s. 23 282.0041(19), affecting the enterprise as defined in s. 24 282.0041(15). The trust fund is exempt from the service charges 25 imposed by s. 215.20. 26 (3) In accordance with s. 19(f)(2), Art. III of the State 27 Constitution, the Cybersecurity Incident Response Trust Fund 28 shall, unless terminated sooner, be terminated on July 1, 2029.

Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Conforming Bill Relating to the Creation of the Cybersecurity Incident Response Trust Fund

BILL Before its scheduled termination, the trust fund shall be	2025
reviewed as provided in s. 215.3206(1) and (2).	
Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 2025.	
Page 2 of 2	